Draft version February 11, 2022
Typeset using LATEX default style in AASTeX63
Discovery, Timing, and Multiwavelength Observations of the Black Widow Millisecond Pulsar
PSRJ1555−2908
Paul S. Ray,1 Lars Nieder,2, 3 Colin J. Clark,4, 2, 3 Scott M. Ransom,5 H. Thankful Cromartie,6, 7
Dale A. Frail,8 Kunal P. Mooley,8, 9 Huib Intema,10, 11 Preshanth Jagannathan,8 Paul Demorest,8
Kevin Stovall,8 Jules P. Halpern,12 Julia Deneva,13, ∗ Sebastien Guillot,14, 15 Matthew Kerr,1
Samuel J. Swihart,16, ∗ Philippe Bruel,17 Ben W. Stappers,4 Andrew Lyne,4 Mitch Mickaliger,4

REFERENCES
Abdo, A. A., Ackermann, M., Ajello, M., et al. 2009a,
Science, 325, 848, doi: 10.1126/science.1176113
—. 2009b, Science, 325, 840, doi: 10.1126/science.1175558
Abdo, A. A., Ajello, M., Allafort, A., et al. 2013, ApJS,
208, 17, doi: 10.1088/0067-0049/208/2/17
Abdollahi, S., Acero, F., Ackermann, M., et al. 2020, ApJS,
247, 33, doi: 10.3847/1538-4365/ab6bcb
Astropy Collaboration, Price-Whelan, A. M., Sipőcz, B. M.,
et al. 2018, AJ, 156, 123, doi: 10.3847/1538-3881/aabc4f
Atwood, W., Albert, A., Baldini, L., et al. 2012, in
Proceedings of the 4th Fermi Symposium, ed. T. J.
Brandt, N. Omodei, & C. Wilson-Hodge, eConf C121028,
8
Atwood, W. B., Abdo, A. A., Ackermann, M., et al. 2009,
ApJ, 697, 1071, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/697/2/1071
14 Ray et al.
Balasubramanian, R., Sathyaprakash, B. S., & Dhurandhar,
S. V. 1996, PhRvD, 53, 3033,
doi: 10.1103/PhysRevD.53.3033
Ballet, J., Burnett, T. H., Digel, S. W., & Lott, B. 2020,
arXiv e-prints, arXiv:2005.11208.
Bassa, C. G., Janssen, G. H., Karuppusamy, R., et al.
2016a, MNRAS, 456, 2196, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stv2755
Bassa, C. G., Janssen, G. H., Stappers, B. W., et al. 2016b,
MNRAS, 460, 2207, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stw1134
Bhattacharyya, B., Roy, J., Ray, P. S., et al. 2013, ApJL,
773, L12, doi: 10.1088/2041-8205/773/1/L12
Bock, D. C.-J., Large, M. I., & Sadler, E. M. 1999, AJ, 117,
1578, doi: 10.1086/300786
Breton, R. P., van Kerkwijk, M. H., Roberts, M. S. E., et al.
2013, ApJ, 769, 108, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/769/2/108
Bruel, P. 2019, A&A, 622, A108,
doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201834555
Bruel, P., Burnett, T. H., Digel, S. W., et al. 2018, arXiv
e-prints, arXiv:1810.11394.
Buccheri, R., Sacco, B., & Ozel, M. E. 1987, A&A, 175, 353
Camilo, F., Kerr, M., Ray, P. S., et al. 2015, ApJ, 810, 85,
doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/810/2/85
Clark, C. J., Wu, J., Pletsch, H. J., et al. 2017, ApJ, 834,
106, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/834/2/106
Cognard, I., Guillemot, L., Johnson, T. J., et al. 2011, ApJ,
732, 47, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/732/1/47
Condon, J. J., Cotton, W. D., Greisen, E. W., et al. 1998,
AJ, 115, 1693, doi: 10.1086/300337
Cordes, J. M., & Lazio, T. J. W. 2002.
Cromartie, H. T., Camilo, F., Kerr, M., et al. 2016, ApJ,
819, 34, doi: 10.3847/0004-637X/819/1/34
de Jager, O. C., Raubenheimer, B. C., & Swanepoel,
J. W. H. 1989, A&A, 221, 180
Draghis, P., Romani, R. W., Filippenko, A. V., et al. 2019,
ApJ, 883, 108, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ab378b
Eggleton, P. P. 1983, ApJ, 268, 368, doi: 10.1086/160960
Espinoza, C. M., Guillemot, L., Çelik, Ö., et al. 2013,
MNRAS, 430, 571, doi: 10.1093/mnras/sts657
Frail, D. A., Mooley, K. P., Jagannathan, P., & Intema,
H. T. 2016, MNRAS, 461, 1062,
doi: 10.1093/mnras/stw1390
Frail, D. A., Ray, P. S., Mooley, K. P., et al. 2018,
MNRAS, 475, 942, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stx3281
Fukugita, M., Shimasaku, K., & Ichikawa, T. 1995, PASP,
107, 945, doi: 10.1086/133643
Gaia Collaboration, Brown, A. G. A., Vallenari, A., et al.
2021, A&A, 649, A1, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/202039657
He, C., Ng, C. Y., & Kaspi, V. M. 2013, ApJ, 768, 64,
doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/768/1/64
Intema, H. T., Jagannathan, P., Mooley, K. P., & Frail,
D. A. 2017, A&A, 598, A78,
doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201628536
Johnson, T. J., Venter, C., Harding, A. K., et al. 2014,
ApJS, 213, 6, doi: 10.1088/0067-0049/213/1/6
Kaplan, D. L., Kupfer, T., Nice, D. J., et al. 2016, ApJ,
826, 86, doi: 10.3847/0004-637X/826/1/86
Kerr, M. 2011, ApJ, 732, 38,
doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/732/1/38
Kerr, M., Ray, P. S., Johnston, S., Shannon, R. M., &
Camilo, F. 2015, ApJ, 814, 128,
doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/814/2/128
Kerr, M., Camilo, F., Johnson, T. J., et al. 2012, ApJL,
748, L2, doi: 10.1088/2041-8205/748/1/L2
Luo, J., Ransom, S., Demorest, P., et al. 2021, ApJ, 911,
45, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/abe62f
Manchester, R. N., Hobbs, G. B., Teoh, A., & Hobbs, M.
2005, AJ, 129, 1993, doi: 10.1086/428488
Nieder, L., Allen, B., Clark, C. J., & Pletsch, H. J. 2020,
ApJ, 901, 156, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/abaf53
Nieder, L., Clark, C. J., Bassa, C. G., et al. 2019, ApJ, 883,
42, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ab357e
Owen, B. J. 1996, PhRvD, 53, 6749,
doi: 10.1103/PhysRevD.53.6749
Pletsch, H. J., & Clark, C. J. 2014, ApJ, 795, 75,
doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/795/1/75
Ransom, S. M., Eikenberry, S. S., & Middleditch, J. 2002,
AJ, 124, 1788, doi: 10.1086/342285
Ransom, S. M., Ray, P. S., Camilo, F., et al. 2011, ApJL,
727, L16, doi: 10.1088/2041-8205/727/1/L16
Ray, P. S., Kerr, M., Parent, D., et al. 2011, ApJS, 194, 17,
doi: 10.1088/0067-0049/194/2/17
Ray, P. S., Abdo, A. A., Parent, D., et al. 2012, in 2011
Fermi Symposium proceedings - eConf C110509,
arXiv:1205.3089. https://arxiv.org/abs/1205.3089
Ray, P. S., Ransom, S. M., Cheung, C. C., et al. 2013,
ApJL, 763, L13, doi: 10.1088/2041-8205/763/1/L13
Ray, P. S., Guillot, S., Ransom, S. M., et al. 2019, ApJL,
878, L22, doi: 10.3847/2041-8213/ab2539
Schlafly, E. F., & Finkbeiner, D. P. 2011, ApJ, 737, 103,
doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/737/2/103
Schwarz, G. 1978, Annals of Statistics, 6, 461
Stovall, K., Lynch, R. S., Ransom, S. M., et al. 2014, ApJ,
791, 67, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/791/1/67
Strader, J., Swihart, S., Chomiuk, L., et al. 2019, ApJ, 872,
42, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aafbaa
Tauris, T. M., & Savonije, G. J. 1999, A&A, 350, 928.